©© Public Document Pack

COPYRIGHTAGENCY

LICENSED COPY
Tel: +612 9394 7600
www.copyright.com.au

_d]
CITY OF ADELAIDE

Reconciliation Committee

Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 7 May 2025, at 2.30 pm
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

Committee Members:

Dual Chairpersons:
City of Adelaide Council Member:
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (Ex-Officio)
Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative:

Yvonne Agius

City of Adelaide Council Members:
Councillor Janet Giles, Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt and Councillor Keiran Snape
Strategic Agency Representatives:
Jason Downs and lan Liddy
Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative:
Mitzi Nam
Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives:
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols
Proxies:

Lynette Crocker, Dennis Rigney and Kveta Viotman



CLy Ao oo KA T

CITY OF ADELAIDE

Reconciliation Committee

Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 7 May 2025, at 2.30 pm

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall
Agenda

Welcome and Apologies

Acknowledgement of Country

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting
on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect
to Elders past, present and emerging.

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi.

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the

land.

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living

today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First

Nations who are present today.’

Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members

Confirmation of Minutes

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee
held on 5 March 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of
proceedings.

View public 5 March 2025 Minutes here.

Conflict of Interest

Reports

6.1 Hutt Street Entry Statement - Heritage Wayfinding Signage

6.2 National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC week update

6.3 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget 2025/26 - Reconciliation Action
Plan Alignment

6.4 Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout National Heritage Management Plan,
Archaeological Assessment

6.5 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Review

15-19

20-23

24 -27

28 -99


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=178&MId=811

10.

Presentations
Nil
Any Other Business

Next Meeting
Wednesday 3 September 2025, 2.30 pm — 4.30 pm

Closure



Agenda ltem 6.1

Hutt Street Entry Statement - Heritage ‘;"::::::::’I;"gi’)‘r’nﬁfee
Wayfinding Signage

Program Contact:
Mark Goudge, Associate Director,
Infrastructure

Strategic Alignment - Our Places

Public Approving Officer:
Tom McCready, Director City
Infrastructure

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide information relating to the Hutt Street Heritage Wayfinding Signage Project
as part of the Hutt Street Entry Statement project which was funded via grant agreement between the Department
for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) and City of Adelaide (CoA).

The City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan 2024-2028 has an objective to facilitate and activate our places in a safe and
accessible way for our community.

The City of Adelaide is renowned for its heritage character. Cultural heritage, including heritage buildings, design
landscapes and historic character streetscapes are the City’s ‘autobiography’, giving the community a sense of
historical perspective, providing recognisable links with people and events in history as well as a sense of
community pride.

The Heritage Wayfinding Signage will link to the Hutt Street history trail and shared path along South Terrace and
EIm Carriageway and celebrate and help to promote a rich appreciation of Hutt Street’s unique history, including
built and cultural heritage.

The proposed content for the signage includes a mix of primarily post-colonial social history for Hutt Street within
the city’s south-east corner, including historic land use, architecture, people and social practices.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE

1. Notes the Hutt Street Entry Statement — Heritage Wayfinding Elements presentation as contained within
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 7 May
2025.

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 4



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2020-2024

Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Places

Facilitate and activate our places in a safe and accessible way for our community.

Policy

Not as a result of this report

Consultation

Internal consultation is underway with the City Planning and Heritage and the Social and
Reconciliation teams as part of design. Additionally, on the 16 April 2025, the project team
presented to Panpanpalya about the project at the concept phase.

The project will be delivered through a combination of Council resources, contract staff and

Resource
an external contractor.
RISK/ ngal / Not as a result of this report
Legislative
ST UTES This project will support delivery of Outcome 3 of the Heritage Strategy 2021 — 2036 and

Action Plan by celebrating our built and cultural heritage.

24/25 Budget
Allocation

$80,000 (solely funded via grant agreement between Department for Infrastructure and
Transport and CoA).

Proposed 25/26
Budget Allocation

Not as a result of this report

Life of Project,
Service, Initiative
or (Expectancy of)
Asset

5 — 10-year asset life.

24/25 Budget
Reconsideration
(if applicable)

Not as a result of this report

Ongoing Costs
(eg maintenance
cost)

The signage will be maintained to the appropriate service level. Following completion of
design, ongoing costs will be determined.

Other Funding
So
[...]
consultation and referrals about new content and context
where appropriate
Final content reviewed and approved by CoA
. : S : May — June
Detailed Design, Fabrication and Installation 2025

Panpapanpalya | April 2025



Agenda ltem 6.2

National Reconciliation Week and ‘;":::::ﬁ::’m 1"22‘:“":"?%
NAIDOC Week 2025 update

Program Contact:

Sarah Gilmour, Associate
Director Park Lands, Policy &
Sustainability

Strategic Alignment - Our Community

Public Approving Officer:
llia Houridis, Director City
Shaping

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on activities planned and supported by the City of Adelaide
during National Reconciliation Week (NRW) and NAIDOC Week in 2025.

In 2025, the City of Adelaide (CoA) has a stronger focus on activities during Reconciliation Week aligned with the
Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 (RAP) commitments to build an inclusive and equitable community.

Initiatives in NRW taking place between Tuesday 27 May and Saturday 3 June include:

e 26 May — NRW Artwork Showcase at Adelaide Central Market

e 27 May — Reconciliation SA Breakfast

Initiatives during NAIDOC Week taking place between Sunday 6 July and Sunday 13 July include:

e 8 July — NAIDOC in the Mall event including performances, storytelling sessions, and interactive activities.
e 9 July — The Lord Mayor's NAIDOC Award.

o NAIDOC Artwork Display in the Mall throughout NAIDOC week.

Both weeks will feature displays of the respective themes “Bridging Now to Next’ and “The Next Generation:
Strength, Vision and Legacy” with flags and banners in key public spaces and social media to drive awareness and
participation across multiple platforms.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE

1. Notes the City of Adelaide’s activities to celebrate National Reconciliation Week between 27 May to 3 June
2025, and National NAIDOC Week, between 6 July to 13 July 2025.

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 15



IMPLICATIONS
[...]
maintenance
cost)

Not as a result of this report

Other Funding
Sources

Not as a result of this report

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025

Page 16




DISCUSSION

1.

3.

The City of Adelaide (CoA) remains committed to supporting Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
communities through its ongoing initiatives and activities during National Reconciliation Week (NRW) and

NAIDOC Week.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on activities planned and supported by the City of Adelaide
during National Reconciliation Week (NRW) and NAIDOC Week in 2025.

National Reconciliation Week, 27 May to 3 June 2025

The NRW 2025 theme, Bridging Now to Next, reflects the ongoing connection between the past, present,
and future. It urges us to look ahead and continue moving forward as past lessons guide us.

Action 2.6 of the CoA’s RAP commits to organising at least one NRW event each year at the Adelaide
Central Market or/and Rundle Mall.

A summary of events and activities follows and is summarised in the table below:

5.1. CoA is engaging a First Nations artist through an Expression of Interest process. The artist will create
an artwork based on the theme of NRW and display it at the Adelaide Central Market and digitally on
the screens in Rundle Mall.

5.2. An event at the Adelaide Central Market will be open to the public and showcase our commitment to

celebrating NRW.

Other activities that CoA will support during NRW include:

6.1. Attendance at the Reconciliation South Australia Breakfast on Tuesday, 27 May 2025 from 6.45 am —
9.00 am, to launch NRW in South Australia. First Nations employees, along with the Reconciliation
Committee, Council, and Executive Members, have been invited to attend a table hosted by CoA.

6.2. Flagpole banners will be displayed on King William Street and Gouger Street throughout the week.

6.3. CoA social media posts will share information about Reconciliation Week.

6.4. CoA activities during Reconciliation Week are detailed in the following table:

Date

NRW Activities

Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan
2024-2027 Alignment

10:00 am — 10:30 am
Monday, 26 May 2025

An event will be held at the
Adelaide Central Market,
Community Kitchen to showcase
the NRW artwork.

Location: Adelaide Central Market,
Community Kitchen.

2.6 The CoA commits to organising at
least one NRW event each year at the
Adelaide Central Market or/and Rundle
Mall.

7:00 am -9:00 am,
Tuesday, 27 May 2025

Reconciliation SA Breakfast.

Table booked for CoA including
Reconciliation Committee Members
and RAP Working Group Members.

Location: Adelaide Convention
Centre.

Ongoing commitment.

Tuesday, 27 May to
Tuesday, 3 June 2025

Official NRW flagpole and banner
displays on King William Street and
Gouger Street, Adelaide.

2.1 Circulate Reconciliation Australia’s
National Reconciliation Week resources
and reconciliation materials to all
employees.

Tuesday, 27 May to
Tuesday, 3 June 2025

External communication of NRW
through social media posts. Internal
CoA communication via CEO
message, and internal
communication via employee
newsletter ‘The Next Edition’.

3.2 Communicate our commitment to
reconciliation publicly

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025

Page 17




National NAIDOC Week, 6 July to 13 July 2025

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

National NAIDOC Week celebrations are held across Australia in the first week of July each year (Sunday to
Sunday), to celebrate and recognise the history, culture and achievements of Aboriginal and Torres Strait

Islander peoples.

This year’s National NAIDOC Week theme, The Next Generation: Strength, Vision & Legacy, celebrates
achievements of the past and the bright future ahead.

To embody the 2025 NAIDOC Week theme, the CoA will embed the theme in the delivery of the activities.

This will include:

9.1. In activities, speeches and content creation across the week young people’s voices will highlight the
vital role and voice of young people. Thro
[...]
ittee

Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget
2025/26 - Reconciliation Action Plan
Al Ign ment Program Contact:

Sarah Gilmour, Associate
Director Park Lands, Policy &

Strategic Alignment - Our Community Sustainability

Public Approving Officer:
llia Houridis, Director City
Shaping

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform the Reconciliation Committee of the City of Adelaide’s 2025/26 Annual
Business Plan and Budget process. Administration has submitted a budget proposal to the 2025/26 Annual
Business Plan and Budget process to implement year two of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action
Plan 2024 — 2027 (RAP).

A draft summary of key initiatives for delivering year two of the RAP is provided in Attachment A.

The Budget proposal for the delivery of initiatives identified in the RAP is $59,000 and is additional to the City of
Adelaide’s existing investment in reconciliation initiatives.

The City of Adelaide’s draft 2025/26 Annual Business Plan and Budget for the purposes of public consultation was
considered by Council at its meeting held on 29 April 2025. Public consultation on the draft Annual Business Plan
and Budget will commence on Tuesday 6 May and conclude on 27 May 2025.

The 2025/26 Annual Business Plan and Budget is scheduled to be adopted by Council in June 2025.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE

1. Notes the 2025/26 budget proposal for the implementation of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation
Action Plan 2024 — 2027.

2. Receives the draft summary of key initiatives for delivering year two of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch
Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 — 2027 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the
Reconciliation Committee held on 7 May 2025.

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 20



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Strategic Alignment — Our Community
An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where
[...]
The progress update for 1 July to 31 December 2024 was provided at the
5 March 2025 meeting of the Reconciliation Committee (Link 1).

3. The City of Adelaide has prepared a draft 2025/26 Annual Business Plan and Budget for the purposes of
public consultation.

4. Initiatives to a combined value of $59,000 are included in the draft Annual Business Plan and Budget for the
implementation of year two of the Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 (RAP).

5. The proposed Strategic Projects budgeted for delivery in 2025/26 include:
5.1.  $25,000 for the Annual Cultural Burn in the Adelaide Park Lands.

5.2.  $34,000 for an Aboriginal Trainee and Cadet Program.

6. Delivery of 19 of 21 actions in the RAP scheduled for 2025/26 will occur through the City of Adelaide’s
operating budget. The operating budget includes employee resourcing costs and allocations of:

6.1. $54,307 for delivery of NAIDOC Week initiatives.

6.2. $9,700 for KYAC engagement.
7. A draft summary of key initiatives for delivering year two of the RAP is provided in Attachment A.
Next steps

8. The City of Adelaide’s draft 2025/26 Annual Business Plan and Budget for the purposes of public
consultation was considered by Council at its meeting held on 29 April 2025.

9. Public consultation on the draft Annual Business Plan and Budget will commence on Tuesday 6 May and
conclude on 27 May 2025.

10. The 2025/26 Annual Business Plan and Budget is scheduled to be adopted by Council in June 2025.

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Link 1 - Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027 - Progress update 1 July to 31 December 2024

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Draft summary of key initiatives for delivering year two of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch
Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 — 2027

- END OF REPORT -

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 22


https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s24708/Attachment%20A%20for%20Stretch%20RAP%202024-2027%20Reporting%20Update.pdf
https://me
[...]
for the repatriation of ancestral remains

® Improve employment outcomes by increasing Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander recruitment, retention and professional
development

® Increase Aboriginal and Torres Strait islander supplier diversity to support improved economic and social outcomes
® Strengthen land management practices by embedding cultural burn practices into City of Adelaide practices
® Strengthen the management of the Adelaide Park Lands, waterways and land practices through Kaurna collaboration

® Review Community building leasing and event procedures to remove barriers to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
participation

® Establish and maintain an effective RAP Working Group (RWG) to drive governance of the RAP
® Provide appropriate support for effective implementation of the RAP commitments

® Build accountability and transparency through reporting on RAP achievements, challenges, and learning, both
internally and externally

Acknowledgement of Country

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.
We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the

Kaumna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations. A(E) lI-Er Y <I)[|):E
LA




Agenda ltem 6.4

Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout Wednesday, 7 May 2025

) ) Reconciliation Committee
National Heritage Management Plan,
Archaeological Assessment Program Contact:

Sarah Gilmour, Associate
Director Park Lands, Policy &

Strategic Ali t - Our Envi t
rategic Alignmen ur Environmen Sustainability

Public Approving Officer:
llia Houridis, Director City
Shaping

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the City of Adelaide’s implementation of the National Heritage
Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout (NHMP) in 2024/25 (Link 1), relating to an
archaeological survey including Aboriginal sites of significance.

The project aligns with the following implementation strategy in the NHMP:

e Ensure that prior to the preparation of development proposals, the potential for sub-surface deposits of
Aboriginal cultural material is subject to archaeological assessment in consultation with the Kaurna people.

This report details progress against the project, focusing on how First Nations perspectives are being embedded in
the stewardship and preservation of the Adelaide Park Lands.

The City of Adelaide’s Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) 2024—2027 includes Action 5.4: Investigate
opportunities to embed Kaurna cultural heritage advice within Council resourcing. The project aligns with the RAP
by incorporating culturally respectful engagement and co-design practices with Aboriginal communities.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE:

1. Notes the progress report on the implementation of the National Heritage Management Plan for the
Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout in 2024/25 as contained in Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the meeting
of the Reconciliation Committee held on 7 May 2025.

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 24


https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/plan-adelaide-park-lands-city-layout.pdf

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide
2024-2028
Strategic Plan

Champion Reconciliation and recognition of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples
and culture by identifying opportunities to celebrate and elevate Kaurna culture and
connection to Country

Policy

Reconciliation Action Plan 2024-2027:

¢ Investigate opportunities to embed Kaurna cultural heritage advice within Council
resourcing.

¢ In consultation with Traditional Owners design a Repatriation of ancestral remains
protocol in partnership with KYAC.

Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout - National Heritage Management Plan 2024 (NHMP):

e 3
[...]
 focusing on the community building project
at Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W).

13.  This project, having progressed beyond the design stage, will adopt the proposed approach as a trial to
assess its effectiveness.

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Link 1 - Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout National Heritage Management Plan, September 2024

Link 2 — Kaurna Voices

ATTACHMENTS

Nil

- END OF REPORT -

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 27


https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/plan-adelaide-park-lands-city-layout.pdf
https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/community/reconciliation/kaurna-voices/

Agenda ltem 6.5

Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation ‘Vednesday, 7 May 2025
ReVieW Reconciliation Committee

Program Contact:

Sarah Gilmour, Associate
Director Park Lands, Policy &
Public Sustainability

Strategic Alignment - Our Places

Approving Officer:
llia Houridis, Director City
Shaping

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to share the findings of the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Review with the
Reconciliation Committee and to advise of the Council’s decision on Tuesday, 8 April 2025 to apply for an
extension to the Adelaide Park Land Dry Areas until 22 June 2028.

In September 2023, Administration consulted with the Reconciliation Committee on the Dry Areas. The feedback
provided by the Reconciliation Committee focused on:

. The need for a comprehensive evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the Adelaide Park Lands Dry
Area to reduce antisocial behaviour.

. The wrap-around services available to support people experiencing alcohol dependency.

On 14 November 2023, the Council resolved to request an 18-month extension to the existing Adelaide Park Land
Dry Areas until 22 June 2025. This extension was conditional on the establishment of a monitoring and evaluation
process for the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas that would include:

o Areview of the data and outcomes related to the continuation of the Dry Area to be conducted during 2024 and
presented to the Council in early 2025, with proposals for alternative measures to be established.

e Areport on the wrap-around services delivered by the State Government in support of the Dry Area.

The City of Adelaide (CoA) engaged Urbis (consultants) to conduct an independent assessment of the Adelaide
Park Lands Dry Areas. The assessment recommends nine actions to support the effective implementation of the
Regulation and better community outcomes. The responsibility for actions extends to State Government and other
Agencies.

The independent report written by Urbis was presented to the Community Services and Culture Committee on 1
April 2025 recommending that the CoA apply to the State Government to extend the existing Adelaide Park
Lands Dry Areas until 22 June 2028. It also requested that the State Government work with the CoA to develop a
plan for implementing the recommended actions to commence from 2025/26.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE:

1. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report as contained in Attachment A to
Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on Wednesday, 7 May 2025.

2. Notes the Council’s decision to apply to the State Government to extend the current arrangements for
the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas for a further three years until 22 June 2028.

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 28



IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS

City of Adelaide Strategic Alignment — Our Community

2024-2028 Objective: Support our communities to thrive.

Strategic Plan Outcome: 1. Create safe, inclusive and healthy places for our community.
Policy Stretch Reconciliation Action Plan 2024- 2027:

e Action 1.1 - Establish and maintain mutually beneficial relationships with Aboriginal and
Torres Strait Islander stakeholders and organisations.

e Action 3.17 - Strengthen existing and explore new partnerships with community
controlled
[...]
ity, a culturally safe gathering place for
Aboriginal people including Aboriginal people from rural and remote areas. The gathering
place should provide facilities for visitors and facilitate connections with specialist services
(see recommendation 8). The place should be run and managed by Aboriginal organisations
in ongoing partnership with the Kaurna community.

Next steps

14. In accordance with Council’s decision on 8 April 2025, a request will be made to extend the Adelaide Park
Lands Dry Area Regulation.

15. Should an extension to the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation be approved, Administration will
request that the State Government work with the CoA to prioritise the development of a plan for the
implementation of the actions as contained in the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation.

16. The CoA will continue to work in partnership with State Government Agencies and other stakeholders, where
appropriate, to support the implementation of the recommendations.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A —Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Evaluation Report Urbis

- END OF REPORT -

Reconciliation Committee — Agenda - Wednesday, 7 May 2025
Page 82



URBIS

ADELAIDE PARK LANDS
DRY AREA REGULATION

. EVALUATION

Final Report

rrrrrrrrrrr

~ 'CITYOF ADELAIDE = 7 b
21 March 20257 1 :



URBIS STAFF RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS REPORT WERE:

Director Christina Bagot

Senior Consultant Greta Newman, Madeleine Ridgeway & Shannay Holmes (Cox Inall Ridgeway)
Consultant Olivia Geehan

Project Code P0056199

Report Number Final

Acknowledgement of Country

Urbis acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the
lands we operate on.

We recognise that First Nations sovereignty was never
ceded and respect First Nations peoples continuing
connection to these lands, waterways and ecosystems
for over 60,000 years.

We pay our respects to First Nations Elders, past and
present.

All information supplied to Urbis in order to conduct this research has been treated in the strictes
[...]
ERVICE MAPPING

No referral
needed

Info not
available

rehabilitation

City of
Adelaide

Aboriginal people
who use alcohol
and other drugs

Aboriginal people
experiencing
homelessness

Rural/ remote
Aboriginal visitors

Culturally safe service

Referral, care

coordination, or support

to access services

Culturally safe service

Referral, care

coordination, or support

to access services

Supervised alcohol

provision program

Services hub

URBIS

ADELAIDE PARKLANDS DRY AREA REGULATIONS EVALUATION - FINAL REPORT



URBIS ]

URBIS.COM.AU



	Agenda
	6.1 Hutt Street Entry Statement - Heritage Wayfinding Signage
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Hutt Street Entry Statement - Heritage Wayfinding Signage

	6.2 National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC week update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	6.3 Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget 2025/26 - Reconciliation Action Plan Alignment
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget 2025/26 - Reconciliation Action Plan Alignment

	6.4 Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout National Heritage Management Plan, Archaeological Assessment
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	6.5 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Review
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	Background
	Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Review
	Next steps

	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Review
	7.1 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Review
	Attachment A for Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Review
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Acronyms and abbreviations
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	The Regulation
	Alcohol consumption in the Park Lands

	The evaluation
	Aims
	Approach

	Key findings
	Recommendat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Minutes 

Reconciliation Committee 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 7 May 2025 in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide 

Town Hall at 2.30 am 
 

Committee Members Present: 
Dual Chairpersons: 

City of Adelaide Council Member: 
The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representative: 
Yvonne Agius 

City of Adelaide Council Members: 
Councillor Janet Giles 

Strategic Agency Representatives: 
Ian Liddy 

Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation Representative: 
Mitzi Nam 

Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives: 
Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

Proxies: 
Lynette Crocker and Kveta Vlotman (proxy Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander Community Representatives) 

 

 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People Warning  

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples are advised that these Minutes may contain names or 
references to deceased persons 

 
 
 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

 
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

Apologies -  

Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt (City of Adelaide Council Member)  

Councillor Keiran Snape (City of Adelaide Council Member)  

Jason Downs (Strategic Agencies representative) 

  
2.    Acknowledgement of Country 

Co-Chair, Ms Yvonne Agius read the Kaurna Acknowledgement. 

‘The City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

City of Adelaiderlu ngadlu Kaurna Yartangka tampinthi.  

Kaurna miyurna yaitya mathanya Wama Tarntanyaku.  

Ngadlurlu Kaurna Miyurna, puki-unangku, yalaka, tarrkarrila tampinthi. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  

We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
3.    Moment Silence in Remembrance of Departed Community Members 

The reading was followed by a minute of silence for departed community members 

The Lord Mayor then provided a verbal report on the following matters: 
 

• The Lord Mayor informed the board that on Friday 11 April 2025, the Court of Disputed Returns 
made orders regarding the 2022 Central Ward election and advised that:  

o The Central Ward election was voided and changes to Council appointments have led to 
adjustments in our Committee membership, with former elected member, Councillor Elliott 
no longer serving on the Committee. 

o Council has appointed Councillor Snape to fill the vacancy within the Reconciliation 
Committee. 

• A new communication method is to be introduced to support the work of the Reconciliation 
Committee 

o Quick links to key information, updates, and resources will be shared between quarterly 
meetings to align with how other committees of Council operate. 

o The Reconciliation Officer will support members to gain access to the shared materials. 

• Volunteers for Aboriginal engagement framework with Free Prior and Informed Consent  

o The Lord Mayor informed the committee that Council have recently commenced the 
development of the Aboriginal Engagement Framework, which will include how we embed 
Free, Prior, and Informed Consent (FPIC) principles. 

o The Lord Mayor informed the Committee that Council will be seeking volunteer 
Committee members to contribute to a workshop on FPIC and the Aboriginal Engagement 
Workshop in May. 

• Memorial plaque in honour of Aboriginal elder Mr John C Brown 

o The Lord Mayor informed the Committee that a memorial plaque in honour of Mr John 
Clifford Browne, who was dedicated to serving the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
communities of South Australia has recently been installed in Victoria 
Square/Tarntanyangga. 

 
  



 

4.    Confirmation of Minutes 
Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley,  
Seconded by Ian Liddy 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee held on 5 March 2025, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 5 March 2025 Minutes here. 

Carried 
 
5.   Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
  

6.   Reports 
  

6.1   Hutt Street Entry Statement - Heritage Wayfinding Signage 

Discussion ensued during which the Lord Mayor left the meeting at 2:44pm 
It was then -  

Moved by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols,  
Seconded by Mitzi Nam 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the Hutt Street Entry Statement – Heritage Wayfinding Elements presentation as contained 
within Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held 
on 7 May 2025. 

Carried 
Undertaking 

In response to a query from Councillor Giles, an undertaking was given to provide the Committee with a 
list of the Aboriginal and Colonial cultural sites to be identified as a part of the wayfinding. 

  
6.2   National Reconciliation Week and NAIDOC week update 

Discussion ensued during which Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light room at 2:50pm 

The meeting then lapsed for wont of quorum 

Councillor Giles re-entered the Colonel Light room at 2:54pm 

The meeting resumed with the following members present: 

Yvonne Agius, Councillor Giles, Ian Liddy, Mitzi Nam, Ivan-Tiwu Copley and Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

It was then -  

Moved by Ian Liddy,  
Seconded by Councillor Janet Giles 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the City of Adelaide’s activities to celebrate National Reconciliation Week between 27 May to 3 
June 2025, and National NAIDOC Week, between 6 July to 13 July 2025. 

Carried 
 
6.3   Draft Annual Business Plan and Budget 2025/26 - Reconciliation Action Plan Alignment 

Discussion ensued  

It was then -  

Moved by Mitzi Nam,  
Seconded by Councillor Giles 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE  

1. Notes the 2025/26 budget proposal for the implementation of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 – 2027. 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=178&MId=811


 

2. Receives the draft summary of key initiatives for delivering year two of the City of Adelaide’s Stretch 
Reconciliation Action Plan 2024 – 2027 as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for 
the Reconciliation Committee held on 7 May 2025. 

Carried 

 
 
6.4   Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout National Heritage Management Plan, Archaeological 

Assessment 
Discussion ensued  

It was then -  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley,  
Seconded by Ian Liddy 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE: 
1. Notes the progress report on the implementation of the National Heritage Management Plan for the 

Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout in 2024/25 as contained in Item 6.4 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Reconciliation Committee held on 7 May 2025.  

Carried 
 
6.5   Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Review 

Discussion ensued  

It was then -  

Moved by Ivan-Tiwu Copley,  
Seconded by Deanne Hanchant-Nichols 

THAT THE RECONCILIATION COMMITTEE:  

1. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 6.5 on the Agenda for the Reconciliation Committee held on Wednesday, 7 May 2025.  

2. Notes the Council’s decision to apply to the State Government to extend the current arrangements for 
the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas for a further three years until 22 June 2028. 

Carried 
 
7.   Presentations 

Nil 
  

8.   Any Other Business 
Nil 
  

9.    Next Meeting 
Wednesday 3 September 2025, 2.30pm 

 
 
Closure 
 
The meeting closed at 3.44 pm 

The Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith / Ms Yvonne Agius 
Dual Chair 

City of Adelaide Reconciliation Committee 


